COUNCIL ITEM 7D

PORT ST. LUCIE CITY COUNCIL DATE 356 /12
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST
Meeting Date: March 26, 2012
Public-Hearing Ordinance Resolution Motion X

Ttem: Contract #20090103 Amd. #1 CO #1, Traffic Signal-& Street Lighting Services, Becker Road Segment
3, add pay-items for final true up

Recommended Action:

Approve Change Order #1 to.Amendment #1 to Contract #20090103 with Signal Group Inc. to provide
additional pay items for the Final True-up of the signalization & lighting at segment 3 of Becker Road
for $7,906.S’. No additional days are being requested.

NS

Exhibits: Department memo attached [ X [Jyes [ [no

Copies of the Change Order.

Summary Explanation/Background 'Infonnation: This change order is to-add the pay items identified in
Attachment A to finalize the Signalization and Lighting for Becker Road Segment 3.

Purchase () is { X ) is not a replacement Purchase ( X ) was budgeted () was not budgeted.

Department requests expenditure from the following:

Fund 360 Becker Road Improvement

Cost Center 4105 Road & Street Facil.-Eng. Oper.

Object Code 564500 Traffic Control Devices
_ Project _ Y1009 . | Becker Road Seg 3
Director of OMB concurs with award: Aﬂi City Manager concurs with awwd:@_
Department requeéts minutes to make a presentation.

Submitted by: Patricio Roebling

Title: City Engineer Date Submitted: 3/16/12

RECEIVED

RE
MAR 19 2012 CEIVED

City Manager's Office MAR 19 201

City Manager's Office



CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Aceredited Agéncy— American Public Works Association

“ACiry for All Ages”

MEMORANDUM
To: Cheryl Shanaberger — Deputy Director of OMB {via electronic submiital)
From: Dennis Madebach ~ Project Manager
Thru: James Angstadt, P.E. - Civil Engineer '*-'J/E’A
Date: February 23,2012
RE: Becker Road Segment 3

Construction Services
Signal Group, Inc.
Contract No. 20090103/ Amendment #1  Change Order No. 1 (Final True-up}

Attached; please find the request for Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with Signal Group along
with the backup information from AECOM for the Becker Road Segment 3 Project. We are requesting
authorization by the City Council for the City Manager 1o execute the Change Order as referenced above and as
further described below.

This Change Order increases the contract. amount by seven thousand, nine hundred six dollars and eighty three
cents ($7,906.83) and.is the final true-up for project completion.

‘The-account. number associated with this Change Order is 360-4105-564500-Y1009. Please schedule this for
presentation at the next available-City Council meeting. If additional documentdtion is needed or if you have
any questions, please let me know.

dm
Enclosures:
c: Jesus Merejo, Utility Systems Director

Palricia Roebling, P.E.,.City Engineer

Dave Poliard, Director of. OMB

‘Kimberly Graham, P.E., Assistant:City Engineer
Susan Walsh, Budget Specialist

stiprojectsibecker road widening - arnpike to i95'\phase ii- segment 2-4unemo to omb col sgi.doc

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Boulevard « Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5098 » 772/871-5177 o Fax 772i871-5289
' TDD Line e 772/344-4222



CHANGE ORDER

{Instructions on reverse side)

No.:  Final True-Up /C.O. #1

PROJECT: City of Port St. Lucie
OWNER: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Pori St. Lucie, Ficrida 34984
CONTRACTOR: Signal Group Incorporated

33 Commerce Way
Jupiter, FL -33458

CONTRACT FOR:  Becker Road - Segment #3

DATE OF ISSUANCE:
OWNER's ProjectNo.: 20080103 / Amend. #1
ENGINEER: AECOM

50190607

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:. City of Port St. Lucie Contract No.

Purpose of Change Order:

20090103/ AMENDMENT #1 - CO #1

1. increase in contract amount for adjustments:to work items and additional work requested, as per Attachment A
2. All other contract provisions / addenda remain in full force & effect.

Please see attached Document of Changes

See Attached Memos & Price Proposals

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price
3 648,573.90

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time
365

days or date

Previous Change Crders

$ -

Net change‘from previous Change Orders
0

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order-
$ 648,573.90

Contract Time prior to this Change Order
365

days o7 date

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$ 7,806.83

Net increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
0

days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders
3 656:480.73

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
365

days-or date

RECOMMENDED:

By . by

APPROVED:

APPROVED:

by

Engineei . Owner

Contractor



. - - -
ﬁ mCOM AECOM 772 286 3883 tel

3550 S.W. Corporate Parkway 772286 3825 fax
Palm City; Fiorida 34990
WWW.BECOM.com

Attachment A
February 17, 2012

Mr. Dennis Madebach

City of Port Saint Lucie
Engineering Department
121°S.W. Port St. Lucie Bivd
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

RE: SIGNAL GROUP - FINAL. TRUE-UP CHANGE ORDER #01

Project; Becker Road — Segment 3

Description: Albacore St. (Sta. 350+30) to Athena Dr. (Sta. 412+89)
Coniract #: 20090103 Amendment #1

Prime Contractor: Signal Group, Inc.

Dear Mr. Madebach,

The following letter is a request for your concurrence of Signal Group's Final True-Up, Change Order
No. 4 to the Becker Road Segment 3 project as described above. Change Order No. 4 provides
contract adjustments for the following items.

Pay tem # Item Description Unit UnitPrice Qty Tofal Change
630-1-13 Conduit (F&I Undergound) (PVC)  LF $14.00 80 $1,120.00
715-XXX FP&L Street Light Connect Fee EA $816.65 3 $2,449.95
639-XXX FP&L Traffic Signal Connect Fee ~ EA  $148.00 1 $148.00
699-XXX  ILS Sign Faceplate (F&I) EA $430.00 2 $860.00
639-2-1 Electrical Service Wire (F&) LF $1.88 346 $650.48
715-1-113  Conductors (F&l)(insulated)(#8) LF $2.40 1118 $2,678.40
Total Change.Order Value $7,906.83

Conduit (F&I Undergound) (PVC) — Electrical service for signal came from FP&L pole on NE corner
of Becker/Darwin intersection, but traffic-signal cabinet was located on the NW corner of
Becker/Darwin intersection. So, conduit was installed under Darwin to bring the power supply from
the handhole at the FP&L pole to‘the traffic signal cabinet. The total additional cost for the conduit
was $1,120.00. Zero (0) add|t|onal contract days were granted with this change.

FP&L Street Light Connect Fee ~ This fee is:charged by FP&L forthe-handhole, riser, and meter
required for street light connections. Signal. Group paid this fee to FP&L and is seeking
reimbursement per direction from the City. The total additional cost for three (3) street light
connections was $2,449.95. Zero (0) additional contract days were granted with this change.

FP&L Traffic:Signal Connect Fee - This.fee is'charged by FP&L for the handhole, riser, and meter
required for traffic signal connections. Signal Group paid this fee to FP&L and is seeKing
reimbursement per direction fram the City. The total additional cost for one (1) traffic signal
connection was $148.00. Zero (0)-additional contract days were granted with this change.




A=COM

Attachment A

ILS Sign Faceplate (E&! — It was determined by the City that the faceplates should read both
Dafwin and Kestor on each faceptate These replaced those manufactured per the construction
plans. The total additional cost for two (2 illuminated-sign faceplates was $860.00. Zero (0)
additional contract days were granted with this change.

Electrical Service Wire (F&I) — Plan quantity underestimated actual amount needed. Electrical
service wires are placed in triplicate and plan quantity only’ accounts for a single wire. The total
additional cost for tripiicate wireing was $650.48. Zero (0) additional contract days were granted with
this change.

Conductors (F&I) (Insulatedl{'[#S! - Additional conductor length (approximately 5%} is always
stored in pull boxes and used for splices. This quantitly is never taken into account in plan quantities.

This item resolves that discrepancy. The total cost for this addition was $3,328.88. Zero (0)
additional contract days were granted with this change.

in summary, the above additions to the contract, along with the adjustments to the contract pay items
will result in an increase to the contract in the amount of:$7,906.83 with zero (0) additional contract
days. We have reviewed these changes and recommend approval of this Change Order No. 1.

If you have any further questions, feel free to-contact me at (772) 214-9782.

Yours Sincerely,

Heath Stocton, PE
Project Engineer

Page 2 of 2



